

## 97TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

## State of Illinois

2011 and 2012

SB2428

Introduced 2/23/2011, by Sen. Heather A. Steans - John M. Sullivan

## SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

Makes appropriations for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011, as follows:

General Funds	\$	1,874,700
Other State Funds	\$	7,353,200
Federal Funds	\$1	11,900,000
Total	\$1	21,127,900

OMB097 00076 YAS 40076 b

2

3

1 AN ACT concerning appropriations.

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

4	ARTICLE 1		
5	Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much		
6	thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects		
7	and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the		
8	ordinary and contingent expenses of the Illinois Criminal		
9	Justice Information Authority:		
10	OPERATIONS		
11	Payable from General Revenue Fund:		
12	For Personal Services		
13	For State Contributions to		
14	Social Security98,800		
15	For Contractual Services328,600		
16	For Travel5,000		
17	For Commodities		
18	For Printing		
19	For Equipment500		
20	For Electronic Data Processing		
21	For Telecommunications Services49,000		

1	For Operation	of Au	ito Equipment	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	<u>6,000</u>
2	Total				\$1,874,700

- Section 15. The sum of \$40,000,000, or so much thereof
  as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal
  Justice Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice
  Information Authority for awards and grants to local units of
  government and non-profit organizations.
- 8 Section 20. The additional sum of \$500,000, or so much 9 thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the 10 Criminal Justice Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 11 Information Authority for Crime Victims Assistance awards and 12 local units of government and grants to non-profit organizations in accordance with 13 applicable laws 14 regulations for the State portion of federal funds made 15 available by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 16 2009.
- 17 Section 25. The additional sum of \$4,600,000, or so much 18 thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from Criminal Justice Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 19 Information Authority for Violence Against Women awards and 20 21 grants to local units of government and non-profit 22 organizations in accordance with applicable laws

- 1 regulations for the State portion of federal funds made
- 2 available by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
- 3 2009.
- 4 Section 30. The additional sum of \$23,000,000, or so
- 5 much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the
- 6 Criminal Justice Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice
- 7 Information Authority for Byrne/JAG awards and grants to
- 8 local units of government and non-profit organizations in
- 9 accordance with applicable laws and regulations for the State
- 10 portion of federal funds made available by the American
- 11 Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.
- 12 Section 35. The sum of \$12,000,000, or so much thereof
- 13 as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal
- 14 Justice Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice
- 15 Information Authority for awards and grants to state
- 16 agencies.
- 17 Section 40. The additional sum of \$500,000, or so much
- 18 thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the
- 19 Criminal Justice Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice
- 20 Information Authority for Violence Against Women awards and
- 21 grants to state agencies in accordance with applicable laws
- 22 and regulations for the State portion of federal funds made

- 1 available by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
- 2 2009.
- 3 Section 45. The additional sum of \$15,000,000, or so
- 4 much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the
- 5 Criminal Justice Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice
- 6 Information Authority for Byrne/JAG awards and grants to
- 7 state agencies in accordance with applicable laws and
- 8 regulations for the State portion of federal funds made
- 9 available by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
- 10 2009.
- 11 Section 50. The following named sums, or so much thereof
- 12 as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois
- 13 Criminal Justice Information Authority for activities
- 14 undertaken in support of federal assistance programs
- administered by units of state and local government and non-
- 16 profit organizations:
- 17 Payable from the Criminal Justice
- 18 Trust Fund pursuant to the
- 19 American Recovery and Reinvestment
- 21 Payable from the Criminal Justice
- 23 Total \$10,100,000

1	Section 55. The following named amounts, or so much
2	thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois
3	Criminal Justice Information Authority for awards and grants
4	and other monies received from federal agencies, from other
5	units of government, and from private/not-for-profit
6	organizations for activities undertaken in support of
7	investigating issues in criminal justice and for undertaking
8	other criminal justice information projects:
9	Payable from the Criminal Justice
10	Trust Fund
11	Payable from the Criminal Justice
12	Information Projects Fund
13	Total \$2,100,000
14	Section 60. The following named amounts, or so much
15	thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
16	and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the
17	Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for awards,
18	grants and operational support to implement the Motor Vehicle
19	
	Theft Prevention Act:
20	Theft Prevention Act:  Payable from the Motor Vehicle
20 21	
	Payable from the Motor Vehicle

1	For Awards and Grants to federal
2	and state agencies, units of local
3	government, corporations, and
4	neighborhood, community and business
5	organizations to include operational
6	activities and programs undertaken
7	by the Authority in support of the
8	Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention Act6,500,000
9	For Refunds
10	Total \$6,953,200

Section 65. The sum of \$4,500,000, or so much thereof as 11 may be necessary, is appropriated from 12 the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant Trust Fund to the 13 Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for awards 14 15 and grants to state agencies and units of local government, including operational expenses of the Authority in support of 16 17 the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant program.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect July 1, 18 19 2011.